or loss (FVTPL) and at fair value through other comprehen-
sive income (FVOCI). Under IFRS 9, the classification of finan-
cial assets is based on the entity’s business model for man-
aging financial assets and the assets’ contractual cash flow
characteristics.

IFRS 9 contains a new classification and valuation approach
for financial assets, which considers the business model
employed for holding such assets as well as the characteris-
tics of their cash flows.

The standard eliminates the existing categories of IAS 39: “held to
maturity”, “loans and receivables” as well as “available for sale”.

IFRS 9 retains most of the existing requirements of IAS 39 for
the classification of financial liabilities.

With regard to financial liabilities and derivatives, first-time
adoption of IFRS 9 did not have any major impact on the
group’s accounting methods (see page 135 et seq.).

Please see page 106 et seq. for an explanation of the methods
used by DMG MORI to classify and measure financial instru-
ments and related gains and losses under IFRS 9.

D.11

in € K

Carrying amount
31 December 2017

(IAS 39) Reclassification Remeasurements

Carrying amount
 1 January 2018

(IFRS 9)

IAS 39 – Loans and receivables
Cash and cash equivalents 363,405 0  -2 363,403
Trade debtors 319,815  -235,481  -130 84,204
Other receivables 141,800  0  -5 141,795
Other financial assets 74,749 0  -36 74,713

At amortised cost 899,769  -235,481  -173 664,115

IAS 39 – Available-for-sale
Financial assets 5,307 0 0 5,307

Reclassified from IAS 39 – loans and receivables
Trade debtors 0 235,481  -292 235,189

At fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) 5,307 235,481  -292 240,496
Derivatives (stand-alone) 611 0 0 611

At fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 611 0 0 611
Derivatives (hedge accounting) 110 0 0 110

Derivatives in hedge accounting 110 0 0 110
Total 905,797 0  -465 905,332

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES APPLIED IN THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 95

With the transition to IFRS 9, a € 463 K (before taxes) increase
in allowances on trade debtors, other receivables and other
assets was recognised in retained earnings as of 1 January.

As of 1 January 2018, within the scope of first-time adoption of
IFRS 15, no additional trade debtors were recognised for which
allowances were made.

Impairment – Financial assets and contractual assets
IFRS 9 replaces the model of the “incurred losses” prescribed
by IAS 39 with a future-oriented model of “expected credit